
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

रा᭬ ᮝीय वन᭭ पित ᭭ वा᭭ ᭝ य ᮧबंधन सं᭭  थान 
National Institute of Plant Health Management 

Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare 
Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare 

Government of India 

 

Telephone: 9140-24015374 
 E-mail: niphm@nic .in 
 Tele-Fax:  9140-24015346 

Rajendranagar, 
Hyderabad – 500 030 
http://niphm.gov.in 

F. No. APP 2024-25/Bid for balance items PBD/PHM                     Ǒदनाकं Date: 15.01.2025 

 
CORRIGENDUM  

 
Sub: Corrigendum to GeM Bid No. GEM/2024/B/5624274– Reg. 
 

* * * 
 
This is with reference to GeM Bid No. GEM/2024/B/5624274, Date 20.11.2024 in connection with 
the procurement of Chemicals, Glassware and Consumables. 
 
Bidders may note the amendment to Specification as under: 
 

Sch No. Item Title Specifications  

1 Universal Canister 

 

3 Phosphine TLV detector tubes 

 

9 Finger manifold 

 
 

10 Canvas sand bags 
Size- 1X15- 50 No 
         -15X3/4- 50 No 

18 Digital moisture meter 

• Samples size: 250 C.C. approximately. 
• Size in mm: 125 H X 150 W X 210 D approx. 
• A weight of the meter: Less than one Kilogram 
• Display : 3-1/2 LCD 
• Power requirement: Four pencil cells 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

रा᭬ ᮝीय वन᭭ पित ᭭ वा᭭ ᭝ य ᮧबंधन सं᭭  थान 
National Institute of Plant Health Management 

Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare 
Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare 

Government of India 

 

Telephone: 9140-24015374 
 E-mail: niphm@nic .in 
 Tele-Fax:  9140-24015346 

Rajendranagar, 
Hyderabad – 500 030 
http://niphm.gov.in 

19 
Bacterial loops with needle(1 loop,50 
needles) 

 

23 50x TAE 

• Tris base: 24.2% 
• Glacial acetic acid: 5.71% 
• EDTA (0.5 M): 10.0% 
• Deionized water: 60.09% 

24 50X TBE 

• Tris base: 54.0% 
• Boric acid: 27.5% 
• EDTA (0.5 M): 10.0% 
• Deionized water: 8.5% 

25 ELISA kit(500reactions) For Tomato Mosaic Virus 
32 Face masks 3 ply, elastic grip 
33 Hand gloves Purple nitrile, L and M 

34 Tray covers  60 cm x 44 cm 

35 Rubber bands  Large size  
37 Petriplates 90 mm diameter, disposable  
38 Hand wash 500 ml liquid hand wash  

54 
Test tube racks (epoxy coated steel) (12 
Tubes) (25x150 55ml) 

(epoxy coated steel) (12 Tubes) (25x150 55ml) 

57 Rhizobium (13x29.5 cm) 
Sticker paper, design print and supply as per size 
mentioned 

58 Azotobacter(13x29.5 cm) 
Sticker paper, design print and supply as per size 
mentioned 

59 PSB (13x29.5 cm) 
Sticker paper, design print and supply as per size 
mentioned 

60 KRB (13x29.5 cm) 
Sticker paper, design print and supply as per size 
mentioned 

61 ZnSB (13x29.5 cm) 
Sticker paper, design print and supply as per size 
mentioned 

62 VAM (15x15 cm) 
Sticker paper, design print and supply as per size 
mentioned 

66 Spade  Metal spade for agriculture use  

67 
Acrylic Jars (Diameter (4 Inch) x 
Height (8 Inch). Color :- Transparent ) 

Diameter (4 Inch) x Height (8 Inch). Color :- 
Transparent 

79 Rubber band (Large tape) Large size 

80 
Brushes for glass cleaning (Size 
Medium) 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

रा᭬ ᮝीय वन᭭ पित ᭭ वा᭭ ᭝ य ᮧबंधन सं᭭  थान 
National Institute of Plant Health Management 

Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare 
Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare 

Government of India 

 

Telephone: 9140-24015374 
 E-mail: niphm@nic .in 
 Tele-Fax:  9140-24015346 

Rajendranagar, 
Hyderabad – 500 030 
http://niphm.gov.in 

82 UV sterilization chamber 

 

85 Camel hair brush  

 

88 Liquid Hand Wash 5 litres  
96 Food Wrap rolls Cringe film 
104 Hand gloves  Purple nitrile, L and M  
108 Micro Pipette Variable 10 ul, 20ul, 50 and 100 ul each one 
109 Micro slides Microscopic slides  

113 Nursery trays 40 wells 

 

114 Pasture Pipettes 

 

117 Polythene covers Zip lock covers , medium size  

118 Sample Container 

 

119 Small Petri plate size (20x5mm) (20 mm x5mm) 
120 Small tissue -culture conical flask 100 ml 

122 Test Tube 13–20 mm in diameter and 50–250 mm in length 

123 Tissue Culture Flask (big size) 500 ml 
124 Tissue Culture Flask (small size) 250 ml 
126 Towels Hand towels  

127 Watch glass   

 

129 Forceps     

 

132 Cover Slip square 18 mm, 10 GMS 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

रा᭬ ᮝीय वन᭭ पित ᭭ वा᭭ ᭝ य ᮧबंधन सं᭭  थान 
National Institute of Plant Health Management 

Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare 
Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare 

Government of India 

 

Telephone: 9140-24015374 
 E-mail: niphm@nic .in 
 Tele-Fax:  9140-24015346 

Rajendranagar, 
Hyderabad – 500 030 
http://niphm.gov.in 

137 Fungi tape 

 

138 Tray covers 60 cm x 44 cm 

154 TSM supplement ( 5 vails in 1 box) 

 

  

 

 
 
It has been decided to revise the last date of bid submission and the date of bid opening. 
 
The above corrigendum to Bid shall be part of the Bid Document for all purposes. The other 
technical specification, terms & conditions in the bid document remains the same. 
 
 
 
 

REGISTRAR  
Sd/-



 

MANUFACTURER’s / PRINCIPAL’s AUTHORIZATION FORM 

To  

The Registrar, 

National Institute of Plant Health Management (NIPHM), 

Rajendranagar, 

Hyderabad 

Dear Sir,  

TENDER: __________________________________________________.  

we, ______________________________________, who are established and reputable 

manufacturers of ________________, having factories at __________________ 

and____________________, hereby authorize Messrs. (Authorised Dealer/Sole 

Distributor/Supplier)_______________________ (name and address of agents) to bid, negotiate 

and conclude the contract with you against Tender No.__________________ for the above 

goods manufactured by us. No company or firm or individual other than Messrs. 

_________________________ are authorized to bid, negotiate and conclude the contract in 

regard to this business against this specific tender.  

We hereby extend our full guarantee and warranty as per the conditions of tender for the goods 

tendered for supply against this tender by the above firm.  

The authorization is valid up to ___________________________________________________  

Yours faithfully,  

 

(Name)  

 

For and on behalf of M/s. ______________ (Name of manufacturers)/Principal 

  

ANNEXURE – I



सलंग  ्नक/

 

TENDER ACCEPTANCE LETTER 

(To be given on Company Letter Head duly filled-in) 

Date: _______________ 

To,  

The Registrar, 

National Institute of Plant Health Management (NIPHM), 

Rajendranagar, 

Hyderabad – 500 030 

 

Sub: Acceptance of Terms & Conditions of Tender.  

Tender Reference No: ______________________________________ 

 

Name of Tender / Work: - Tender for procurement of _____________________________________ 

 

Dear Sir,  

 

1. I/ We have downloaded / obtained the tender document(s) for the above mentioned ‘Tender/Work’ 

from the web site(s) namely:  

 (a) www.niphm.gov.in; (b) https://gem.gov.in/ 

as per your advertisement, given in the above mentioned website(s).  

2. I / We hereby certify that I / we have read the entire terms and conditions of the tender documents from 

Page No. 1 to _____ (including all documents like annexure(s), schedule(s), Section(s), etc.), which form 

part of the contract agreement and I / we shall abide hereby by the terms / conditions / clauses contained 

therein.  

3. The corrigendum(s) issued from time to time by your department/ organisation too have also been 

taken into consideration, while submitting this acceptance letter.  

4. I / We hereby unconditionally accept the tender conditions of above mentioned tender document(s) / 

corrigendum(s) in its totality / entirety.  

5. I / We do hereby declare that our Firm has not been blacklisted/ debarred by any Govt. 

Department/Public sector undertaking.  

 

6. I / We certify that all information furnished by the our Firm is true & correct and in the event that the 

information is found to be incorrect/untrue or found violated, then your department/ organisation shall 

without giving any notice or reason therefore or summarily reject the bid or terminate the contract, 

without prejudice to any other rights or remedy including the forfeiture of the full said earnest money 

deposit absolutely.  

7. False declarations will be in breach of the Code of Integrity under Rule 175(1)(i)(h) of the General Financial 

Rules for which a bidder or its successors can be debarred for up to two years as per Rule 151 (iii) of the 

General Financial Rules along with such other actions as may be permissible under law. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

दिन ंक  (                      : कंपनी के मोहर सहहत हनहिि क र के हस  त क्षर एिं दिन ंक ) 
Dated at      (Dated signature of Bidder with stamp of the firm) 

ANNEXURE – II

http://www.niphm.gov.in/


  
 
 
 

 

FORMAT FOR UNDER TAKING 

 

UNDERTAKING 

a. मैं/हम वचन देता हूं /देते हैं कि मैंने/हमने सभी कनबूंधन एवूं शतों िो सावधानीपूववि अध  ्ययन  िर किया 

है एवूं रावस ्वाप्रसं(एनआईपीएचएम) िे प्रस  ्ताकवत आपूकतव सूंबूंधी मानदण  ्डोूं िो समझ किया है तथा 

उि  ्किखित सभी मानदूंडोूं िा अनुपािन िरूं गा/िरें गे।   

I/We undertake that I/We have carefully studied all the terms and conditions and understood the 

parameters of the proposed supplies of the NIPHM and shall abide by them. 

b. मैं/हम यह भी वचन देता हूं/ देते हैं कि मैंने/हमने “कदनाूंि------------------------ िे कनकवदा िे  

संलग ्नक-IIमें उि  ्किखित आपूकतव िरने सूंबूंधी मानदण ्ड ंएवंतकनीकीवववनदेशनवववशष ्वि” िो 

समझ किया है एवूं “आपूवति संबंधी मानदण ्ड ं एवं वववनदेशन वववशष ्वि’ िे अनुसार आपूकतव 

िरूं गा/िरें गे” ।  

I/We also undertake that I/We have understood “Parameters and Technical Specifications for 

making the supplies” of the Tender dated _______________ and shall make the supplies strictly as 

per these “Parameters and Technical Specifications for the supplies”. 

c. यह्प्रमाकणत्िरना्है्कि्उद धृत्दरें ्समान्हैं्और्किसी्भी्अन्य्सरिारी, साववजकनि्के्षत्र्या्कनजी्

सूंगठनोू्ं िे्साथ्उद धृत्िी्तुिना्में्अकधि्नही ू्ं हैं। 

It is to certify that the rates quoted are the same and not higher than those quoted with any other 

Government, public sector or private organizations. 

d. मैं/हमआगेयहभीवचनदेताहूं 

/देतेहैंकिइसकनकवदामेंसभीसूंदभोंमेंदीगईसूचनाएूं मेरीअकधितमजानिारीिेअनुसारसहीऔरसत  ्यहैएवूंमैं/

हमइसिेप्रकतपूरीकजम  ्मेदारीिेताहूं /िेतेहैंतथाफमव/िूं पनी किसी भी सरिार िायाविय / मूंत्रािय / कवभाग / 

पीएसयू / प्रकतकित सूंगठन और बैंि आकद द्वारा  िािी सूची में सूचीबद्ध नही ूं किया गया है  

I/We further undertake that the information given in this tender is true and correct in all 

respect and we hold the responsibility for the same andthe firm/ Company has not been 

black listed by any Govt. office/ministry/Department/PSUs/ reputed organization and Banks 

etc. 

 

 

वदनांक:(कंपनीकेम हरसवहतवनववदाकारकेहस ्ताक्षरएवंवदनांक) 

Dated at      (Dated signature of Bidder with stamp of the firm) 

ANNEXURE – III

http://dict.hinkhoj.com/%E0%A4%95%E0%A4%BE%E0%A4%B2%E0%A5%80%20%E0%A4%B8%E0%A5%82%E0%A4%9A%E0%A5%80%20%E0%A4%AE%E0%A5%87%E0%A4%82%20%E0%A4%A8%E0%A4%BE%E0%A4%AE%20%E0%A4%B2%E0%A4%BF%E0%A4%96%E0%A4%A8%E0%A4%BE-meaning-in-english.words


  
 
 
 

 

Date 

To, 

The Registrar, 

NIPHM,  

Hyderabad 

 

CERTIFICATE FOR LOCAL CONTENT 

 

This is to certify that we the undersigned have read OM As per DPIIT - Public Procurement Section OM 

No. P-45021/2/2017-PP (BE-II) dated 16th September 2020 & the following information about category 

of supplier as per this OM. Local content (means the amount of value added in India which shall, 

unless otherwise prescribed by the Nodal Ministry, be the total value of the item procured (excluding 

net domestic indirect taxes) minus the value of imported content in the item (including all customs 

duties) as a proportion of the total value, in percent. If Local Content is Equal or More than 50% -- 

Class-I Local Suppliers , If local Content is Equal or More than 20 % but less than 50% -- Class -II 

Local Supplier ,If Local Content is Less than 20% -- Non - Local Supplier.     

 

The below information in context of above mentioned OM is submitted for your record 

 

GEM BID No = 

Local Content % = 

Category of Supplier = 

 

I/we hereby declare that above information has been submitted after reading the details mentioned 

below. In the event of information submitted above being found false or incorrect at any stage, bid shall 

be liable to rejection/termination of accepted Bid/Order /any further action suitable in accordance with 

the law of GOI. 

COMPETENT AUTHORITY NAME,  

SIGN & DATE WITH STAMP /  

SEAL OF ORGANIZATION 

Please read whole Bid Document & all Terms and conditions carefully and submit your Bid 

with all required documents. Non-compliance to Bid Terms/ Non submission of required 

documents will result in rejection of your Bid.  

ANNEXURE – IV



  
 
 
 

 

 

FORMAT FOR UNDER TAKING 

 
I/We hereby certify that I/We the undersigned bidders have read all the clauses regarding 

restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India as per 

Ministry of Finance, DOE, PPD - OM NO.: 6/18/2019-PPD dt. 23/07/2020, Insertion of Rule -144 

(xi) and Restrictions, Exclusions under Rule -144 (xi) in the General Financial Rules (GFRs), 

2017.  

 

It is certified that I/We the undersigned bidder is NOT from Country which shares a land 

border with India as mentioned in this OM.  

 

I/we hereby declare that information furnished herein is true and correct to the best of my 

knowledge and belief & understand that in the event of this information being found false or incorrect 

at any stage, bid shall be liable to rejection/termination of accepted Bid /any further action in 

accordance of law. 

 

 

 

 

Dated at      (Dated signature of Bidder with stamp of the firm) 

 

 

ANNEXURE – V


